CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 891

An act relating to relief associations in certain cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.13. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.13, is amended to read:

Police officers, cities of second class. 423.13paid municipal police department now existing or which may hereafter be organized may and is hereby authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions of any applicable law of this state, or adopt a constitution and by-laws as a relief association to provide and permit said police relief association so incorporated or so organized to pay out of and from any fund it may have received from the State of Minnesota. or from any other source, a service, disability or dependency pension in such amounts and in such manner as its articles of incorporation, its constitution or its by-laws shall designate, not exceeding the sum hereinafter specified per month to each of its retired members who shall have reached the age of 50 years or more and who shall have served 20 years or more in such police department, or to their widows and children under 16 years of age; or to any member of such police department who has been permanently disabled physically or mentally because of any injury or disease suffered while a duly authorized member of such paid municipal police department so as to render necessary his retirement from active police service, or to their widows or children under 16 years of age if such member dies while an active and regular member of the police department. No qualified pensioner shall receive less than \$50 or more than \$125 per month.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 468—S. F. No. 904

An act relating to delinquent tax forfeited lands, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 282.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: